

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., et al.,¹

Debtors.

NANTAHALA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP,
BLACKWELL CAPITAL PARTNERS,
LLC, AXICON PARTNERS, LLC, BRENNUS
FUND LIMITED, COSTA BRAVA
PARTNERSHIP III, LLP, and SONTERRA
CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., individually
and on behalf of all holders of Litigation Tracking
Warrants originally issued by Dime Bancorp,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., CHARLES
LILLIS, DAVID BONDERMAN, JAMES
STEVER, MARGARET OSMER-MCQUADE,
ORIN SMITH, PHILLIP MATTHEWS, REGINA
MONTROYA, STEPHEN FRANK, STEPHEN
CHAZEN, THOMAS LEPPERT, WILLIAM
REED, JR., and MICHAEL MURPHY,

Defendants.

Chapter 11

Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)

(Jointly Administered)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-50911 (MFW)

POST-TRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF CLASS-PLAINTIFFS

KING & SPALDING
Arthur Steinberg
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: 212-556-2100

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: (i) Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725); and (ii) WMI Investment Corp. (5395).



081222911101400000000007

Facsimile: 212-556-2222

SCHINDLER COHEN & HOCHMAN LLP

Jonathan L. Hochman

Daniel E. Shaw

100 Wall Street, 15th Floor

New York, NY 10005

Telephone: 212-277-6300

Facsimile: 212-277-6333

THE ROSNER LAW GROUP LLC

Frederick B. Rosner (DE# 3995)

Scott J. Leonhardt (DE #4885)

824 Market Street, Suite 810

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: 302-777-1111

Dated: October 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Purpose Of Litigation Participation Securities	5
B. The Purpose Of LTWs	7
1. Dr. Chamberlain Concedes The Principal Purpose Of LTWs	8
2. Dime’s Issuance Of LTWs.....	8
3. A Plethora Of Other Evidence Confirms The Purpose Of LTWs.....	9
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Economic Essence Of LTWs Is That They Are Liabilities.....	12
A. LTWs Provide For A Variable Number Of Shares And Transfer A Specific Value.....	13
B. LTWs Are Not Equity Warrants	15
C. LTWs Are Not Equity Securities	16
D. Dr. Chamberlain’s Testimony Fails To Establish That LTWs Are Equity	17
1. That The LTWs Were Listed On NASDAQ, Not Rated, And Followed By Dr. Chamberlain In Her Capacity As Equity Analyst, Proves Nothing Because The Same Factors Apply Equally To LPCs, Which Are Clearly Liabilities.....	17
2. Dr. Chamberlain’s Observations About Tax And Regulatory Issues Do Not Support The Conclusion That LTWs Are Equity	19
3. LTWs Do Not Share Equity Risk With Issuer’s Common Stock	20
4. There Is No Basis For Dr. Chamberlain’s Opinion That The Market Viewed LTWs As Equity Securities	23

5. The Terms Of The Relevant Agreements Do Not Support Dr. Chamberlain’s Opinion	24
6. Dr. Chamberlain’s Opinion That LTWs Are Equity Warrants And Do Not Share The Characteristics Of Liabilities Is Wrong	25
7. Authoritative Accounting Literature Completely Undercuts Dr. Chamberlain’s Opinion	26
II. Having Been Given To The LTW Holders, The Value Of The Anchor Litigation Cannot Be Taken Away From Them.....	28
III. WMI Has Breached The Warrant Agreements	29
A. The Warrant Agreements Should Be Construed Against WMI.....	30
B. The Warrant Agreements Should Be Construed In Accordance With Extrinsic Evidence That The Fundamental Purpose Of The LTWs Was To Transfer Ownership Of 85% Of The Net Anchor Litigation Proceeds	31
C. WMI Breached Sections 4.2(b) And 4.2(c) Of The 2000 Warrant Agreement	31
1. Section 4.2(b) Of The Warrant Agreement Requires That LTW Holders Receive The Same Consideration As Dime Shareholders	31
2. The LTW Holders’ Right To An Election Was Never Revoked.....	35
3. Section 7.2 Does Not Permit WMI To Eliminate The Cash Election Without LTW Holders’ Consent And No Such Consent Was Ever Sought Or Given	39
4. Professor Pomp’s Testimony Was Neither Relevant Nor Reliable	40
a. There Was No Intention To Eliminate The Cash Election For Tax Reasons.....	41
b. Pomp’s Irrelevant Testimony Was Not Even Reliable	42
5. WMI Breached Section 4.2(c).....	43
D. WMI Breached Sections 4.2(d) And 6.3 Of The 2003 Warrant Agreement In Approving The Global Settlement	44

1. The Sale Of WMI’s Assets To JPMorgan Constituted A Combination	44
2. Case Law Supports Plaintiffs’ Position That A Sale Of Substantially All Assets Occurred	45
3. Goulding’s Testimony Supports Plaintiffs’ Position That Sections 4.2(d) And 6.3 Were Breached	47
E. Defendants Breached Section 4.4 Of The 2003 Warrant Agreement	49
1. WMI And Its Board Breached Their Mandatory Duty To Make Adjustments Pursuant To Section 4.4	49
2. WMI And The Board Actively Breached Their Obligations To The LTW Holders.....	52
a. The Settlement Noteholders Gave Away The Anchor Litigation To JPMorgan As Part Of The Global Settlement Negotiations To Enhance Their Personal Plan Recoveries, And WMI Then Acquiesced To Their Proposal	53
b. Goulding Acknowledged That The LTW Holders Have Been Improperly Ignored By WMI.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>67 Wall St. Co. v. Franklin Nat’l Bank</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 245, 371 N.Y.S.2d 915 (N.Y. 1975)	31
<i>151 West Assocs. v. Printsiples Fabric Corp.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 732, 472 N.Y.S.2d 909 (N.Y. 1984)	30
<i>A.J. Temple Marble & Tile, Inc. v. Long Is. R.R.</i> , 256 A.D.2d 527, 682 N.Y.S.2d 873 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	31
<i>Coliseum Towers Assocs. v. County of Nassau</i> , 2 A.D.3d 562, 769 N.Y.S.2d 293 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	30
<i>Continental Airlines Corp. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 575 A.2d 1160 (Del. 1990)	34
<i>Duke Energy Royal, LLC, v. Pillowtex Corp. (In re Pillowtex, Inc.)</i> , 349 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>EBS Pension LLC v. Edison Bros. Stores, Inc. (In re Edison Bros, Inc.)</i> , 243 B.R. 231 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000)	28
<i>Fluor Enters., Inc. v. Orion Refining Corp. (In re Orion Refining Corp.)</i> , 341 B.R. 476 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	28-29
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992)	52
<i>Gimbel v Signal Cos., Inc.</i> , 316 A.2d 599 (Del. Ch. 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 316 A.2d 619 (Del. Supr. 1974).....	45
<i>Jacobson v. Sassower</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 991, 499 N.Y.S.2d 381 (N.Y. 1985)	30
<i>Katz v. Bregman</i> , 431 A.2d 1274,1275-76 (Del. Ch. 1981).....	45
<i>Koreag, Controle Et. Revision S.A. v. Refco F/X Assoc., Inc. (In re Koreag, Controle Et. Revision S.A.)</i> , 961 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1992)	29
<i>In re Nantucket Island Assocs. Ltd. P’ship Unitholders Litig.</i> , 810 A.2d 351 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	45

<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of the Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Columbia Gas Sys. Inc. (In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc.),</i> 997 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>R.A. Mackie & Co., L.P. v. PetroCorp Inc.,</i> 329 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	34
<i>Simonds v Simonds,</i> 45 N.Y.2d 233, 408 N.Y.S.2d 359 (N.Y. 1978)	29
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.,</i> 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	45
<i>Trident Center v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 847 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1988)	52
<i>Winston v Mandor,</i> 710 A.2d 835 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	45
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 541(d).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 77.....	51
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 271.....	45
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FASB News Release, “FASB FSP Will Require Recalculation of Leveraged Leases If Timing of Tax Benefits Affect Cash Flows” (July 13, 2006).....	12
FASB Summary of Statement No. 146 (June 2002).....	12
